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Licensing and Education Division
Fiscal Year Comparison

Fiscal Year 2003 - Year to Date

ChangeLast FYThis FY
PercentCount09/01-01/0209/02-01/03

Applications Received
-47.03%(451)959508Broker Original Applications Received

-19.76%(1,416)7,1665,750Sales Original Applications Received

-22.98%(1,867)8,1256,258Total Original Applications

-5.57%(24)431407Broker Late Renewal Applications Received

10.74%1561,4521,608Sales Late Renewal Applications Received

7.01%1321,8832,015Total Late Renewal Applications Received

Licenses Issued from Applications
-25.57%(145)567422Broker Licenses from Original Applications

-18.59%(1,116)6,0024,886Sales Licenses from Original Applications

-19.20%(1,261)6,5695,308Total Licenses from Original Applications

-7.01%(31)442411Broker Licenses from Late Renewal Applications

11.54%2552,2102,465Sales Licenses from Late Renewal Applications

8.45%2242,6522,876Total Licenses from Late Renewal Applications

Jan 2002Jan 2003Renewal Activity for Expirations
-1.63% 86.69%85.06%Broker Timely Renewals Percentage

-0.90% 77.22%76.32%Sales Timely (1 year) Renewals Percentage

-0.23%81.28%81.05%Sales Timely (2 year) Renewals Percentage
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Licensing and Education Division
Licensee and Registrant Status

January 2003

Real Estate Licensees
Jan 03Dec 02Nov 02Oct 02Sep 02Aug 02Jul 02Jun 02May 02Apr 02Mar 02Feb 02Jan 02

Broker Licensees
33,07533,03833,08433,12633,17433,24633,29433,28533,26033,28933,29633,29133,240Individual (Active)
3,7193,6873,6883,6973,6953,6923,6723,6673,6683,6493,6333,6433,625Corporation (Active)

500488487477469461448443432434422412402LLC (Active)
453458458456456464464467472476478476475Non-resident (Active)

2222222222222Partnership (Active)
37,74937,67337,71937,75837,79637,86537,88037,86437,83437,85037,83137,82437,744Total Active Status
1,7321,7391,7421,7631,7761,7941,8081,8351,8491,8551,8711,8711,867Inactive Status

39,48139,41239,46139,52139,57239,65939,68839,69939,68339,70539,70239,69539,611Total Brokers
Sales Licensees

54,05654,34754,41154,29953,92553,66353,13652,56852,29651,60351,03450,63250,088Active Status
25,32224,56124,30624,28224,31524,42324,25324,15524,07424,13124,19924,16624,243Inactive Status
79,37878,90878,71778,58178,24078,08677,38976,72376,37075,73475,23374,79874,331Total Sales
91,80592,02092,13092,05791,72191,52891,01690,43290,13089,45388,86588,45687,832Total Active
27,05426,30026,04826,04526,09126,21726,06125,99025,92325,98626,07026,03726,110Total Inactive

118,859118,320118,178118,102117,812117,745117,077116,422116,053115,439114,935114,493113,942Total Brokers & Sales

Inspectors
Jan 03Dec 02Nov 02Oct 02Sep 02Aug 02Jul 02Jun 02May 02Apr 02Mar 02Feb 02Jan 02

Inspector Licensees
2,0812,0712,0672,0732,0742,0331,9941,9681,9641,9441,9381,9231,919Professional Inspectors

175167173172168170174175169170175175175Real Estate Inspectors
203195187195196196189184189191189184187Apprentice Inspectors

2,4592,4332,4272,4402,4382,3992,3572,3272,3222,3052,3022,2822,281Total Inspectors

Easement & Right-of-way Registrants
Jan 03Dec 02Nov 02Oct 02Sep 02Aug 02Jul 02Jun 02May 02Apr 02Mar 02Feb 02Jan 02

ERW Registrants
41393939404141393938393945Businesses

836845843858869875866868883878861858892Individuals
877884882897909916907907922916900897937Total Registrants

Total Licensees and Registrants
Jan 03Dec 02Nov 02Oct 02Sep 02Aug 02Jul 02Jun 02May 02Apr 02Mar 02Feb 02Jan 02

122,195121,637121,487121,439121,159121,060120,341119,656119,297118,660118,137117,672117,160All Licensees & Registrants
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Licensing and Education Division
Examination Activity

January 2003

Monthly Results
Prof.R. E.

InspectorInspectorBrokerSalesperson

19257829Examinations Passed

724611,406Examinations Failed

9161182,235Examinations Taken

755821,615Applicants Examined

131456081st Time Passed

20.88%33.33%48.31%37.09%Examination Pass Rate

25.33%40.00%69.51%51.33%Applicant Pass Rate

17.33%20.00%54.88%37.65%1st Time Pass Rate

Year-to-Date Results
Prof.R. E.

InspectorInspectorBrokerSalesperson
71102623,676Examinations Passed

311182686,482Examinations Failed
3822853010,158Examinations Taken

241183005,326Applicants Examined

3471552,1891st Time Passed

18.59%35.71%49.43%36.19%Examination Pass Rate

29.46%55.56%87.33%69.02%Applicant Pass Rate

14.11%38.89%51.67%41.10%1st Time Pass Rate

Licensing & Education Examination Activity L3 Report



Enforcement Division Report
Case Status
January 2003

YTDJanuary 2003

-------846Open at Beginning of the Month

1,409302Opened During the Month

(1,313)(427)Closed During the Month

00Adjustment  *

-------721Open at End of Month

    * Cases not accounted for in previous monthly reports

Jan 03Dec 02Nov 02Oct 02Sep 02Aug 02Jul 02Jun 02May 02Apr 02Mar 02Feb 02Jan 02

302208251333315311331288255265257299229Opened During Month

427211200335140398338309186201305255204Closed During Month

721846849798800625712719740671607655611Open at End of Month
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Case Status
13 Month Trend
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Administrative Actions
Enforcement Division

Name and Location Order Basis for Order

January 2003

Murphy, Kimberly Terk (San 
Antonio); license# 331891

Agreed reprimand of salesperson
license, entered January 2, 2003

Agreed administrative penalty of
$200.00, entered January 2, 2003

failing to complete mandatory continuing education hours and pay the $200 fee
within the 60-day period provided by 22 TAC Section 535.92(f) of the Rules of
the Texas Real Estate Commission

Cernosek, James George 
(Houston); license# 430685

Revocation of salesperson license,
effective January 3, 2003

failing within a reasonable time to provide information to the Commission in
response to Commission's request for same in connection with an application for
renewal of real estate salesperson license, in violation of 22 TAC Section
535.91(a) of the Rules of the Texas Real Estate Commission

Jacobson, Cecil H. (Spring); 
license# 159910

Revocation of salesperson license,
effective January 3, 2003

failing within a reasonable time to provide information to the Commission in
response to Commission's request for same in connection with an application for
renewal of real estate salesperson license, in violation of 22 TAC Section
535.91(a) of the Rules of the Texas Real Estate Commission

Austin, Rayon Lane (Houston); 
license# 499497

Agreed reprimand of salesperson
license, entered January 24, 2003;
Agreed administrative penalty of
$350.00, entered January 24, 2003;
Agreed 2 years probation, entered
January 24, 2003

violation of term and condition of his probationary license for failure to submit
within 10 working days of a change in sponsorship, a verification from the new
sponsoring broker that they received a copy of the order directing the issuance
of a probationary license and is aware of the terms and conditions of probation

Brown, Douglas Pierre (Houston); 
license# 463463

Revocation of salesperson license,
effective January 2, 2003

failing within a reasonable time to provide information to the Commission in
response to Commission's request for same in connection with an application for
renewal of real estate salesperson license, violation of 22 TAC Section 535.91(a)
of the Rules of the Texas Real Estate Commission

Renaissance Professionals, Inc. 
(Dallas); license# 446269

Revocation of broker license, effective
January 29, 2003

filing a corporate broker license renewal application that included a material
misstatement of fact by continuing to show a designated broker who had
previously severed his association with the corporation and who's license was
subsequently fraudulently renewed by the corporation's owner/salesperson, in
violation of Section 15(a)(2); failing to properly manage and maintain real
properties for another person by permitting property to remain vacant and in
violation of city code, failing to properly account for all rents, remitting funds
that belonged to another that were returned by the bank as insufficient, and
failing to properly remit and/or account for funds held for another person, in
violation of 
Sections 15(a)(6)(E), 15(a)(6)(W), 15(a)(6)(V); and failing or refusing to
produce records, books or documents concerning real estate transactions for
inspection by Commission representatives, in violation of Section 15(a)(7); and
failing within a reasonable time to provide information to Commission
representatives as a result of a complaint filed against it, in violation of Section
15(a)(8) of The Real Estate License Act

Enforcement Division Administrative Orders E2 Report



Administrative Actions
Enforcement Division

Name and Location Order Basis for Order

January 2003

Crivello, Manuele Frank (Dallas); 
license# 401878

Revocation of salesperson license,
effective January 29, 2003

as the owner/salesperson of the corporation, he filed a corporate broker license
renewal application that included a material misstatement of fact by continuing
to show a designated broker who had previously severed his association with the
corporation and as owner/salesperson of the corporation, he fraudulently
renewed and retained the severed designated broker's license, in violation of
Section 15(a)(2); failing to properly manage and maintain real properties for
another person by permitting property to remain vacant and in violation of city
code, failing to properly account for all rents, remitting funds that belonged to
another that were returned by the bank as insufficient, and failing to properly
remit and/or account for funds held for another person, in violation of Sections
15(a)(6)(E), 
15(a)(6)W) and 15(a)(6)(V); and failing or refusing to produce records, books or
documents concerning real estate transactions for inspection by Commission
representatives, in violation of Section 15(a)(7); and failing within a reasonable
time to provide information to the Commission respresentatives as a result of a
complaint filed against him, in violation of Section 15(a)(8) of The Real Estate
License Act

Moore, Tonya Jean Esquibel 
(Malakoff); license# 443796

Revocation of salesperson license,
effective January 3, 2003

failing within a reasonable time to provide information to the Commission in
response to Commission's request for same in connection with an application for
renewal of real estate salesperson license, in violation of 22 TAC Section
535.91(a) of the Rules of the Texas Real Estate Commission

Enforcement Division Administrative Orders E2 Report



Information Services Division
Electronic Information Outlet Statistics

January 2003

YTDCurrent Month
World Wide Web

6,025,0921,534,016Total Pages Viewed

    

TREC-L List Server
35,316Current Subscribers

Online
PercentOnlineTotal

Online Transactions
20.45%2271,110Broker Renewals
25.17%4501,788Salesperson Renewals
48.67%5681,167Salesperson Applications
8.28%12145Professional Inspector Renewals

11.11%19Real Estate Inspector Renewals
0.00%09Apprentice Inspector Renewals

Information Services Electronic Information Outlet Statistics I1 Report



Staff Services Division
Agency Financial Statement

January 2003

THRU 5TH MONTH OF FISCAL YEAR 2003

5 MONTHS
PERCENT VARIANCEDOLLAR VARIANCEEXPENDITURES5/12 ANNUALFY 2003 
OVER(-) OR UNDEROVER(-) OR UNDERA/P AND ENC.APPROPRIATIONAPPROPRIATION *STRATEGIES

-13.67%(77,303.98)$642,903.15$565,599.17$1,357,438.00$Licensing 

-21.87%(89,853.79)500,780.87410,927.08986,225.00Enforcement

6.75%21,781.93300,946.82322,728.75774,549.00Communication/Information

-18.42%(108,420.50)697,118.83588,698.331,412,876.00Indirect Administration

**-13.44%(253,796.34)$2,141,749.67$1,887,953.33*  $4,531,088.00$    TOTAL

* Total appropriations have been increased by $47,236 for benefit replacement pay, $33,840 for longevity increase, $118,103 for the salary increase   
authorized by the Legislature, and $205,700 to pay subscription fees for electronic payments.  Communication has been 
increased by $180,000 to reflect anticipated receipts.  Indirect Administration has been decreased by $27,833, the amount
appropriated for relocation of 15 employees, 

** Variance reflects the encumbrance of all contractual obligations through the end of the fiscal year.

Staff Services Agency Financial Statement S1 Report



Staff Services Division
Real Estate Recovery Fund No. 971 Investments

Current Securities
January 2003

EndingBeginning
MaturityAccruedMarketAdditionsMarketPurchaseParPurchase

DateDescriptionInterestValueChangesValuePriceValueDate
02/15/2003U.S. T-Notes, 6.25%5,729.17200,250.00(875.00)201,125.00201,500.00200,000.0010/21/1999
08/15/2003U.S. T-Notes, 5.75%2,635.42102,375.00(406.25)102,781.2598,937.50100,000.0010/21/1999
08/15/2003U.S. T-Notes, 5.750%2,635.42102,375.00(406.25)102,781.2597,656.25100,000.0010/31/1996
02/15/2004U.S. T-Notes, 5.875%8,078.13314,062.50(1,500.00)315,562.50291,375.00300,000.0001/22/1997
08/05/2004U.S. T-Notes, 6.00%2,750.00106,875.00(531.25)107,406.25100,312.50100,000.0009/28/2000
05/15/2005U.S. T-Notes, 6.50%4,062.50331,218.75(1,968.75)333,187.50307,406.25300,000.0009/28/2000
11/15/2005U.S. T-Notes, 5.75%1,197.92109,843.75(750.00)110,593.75107,968.75100,000.0009/28/2001
02/15/2006U.S. T-Notes, 5.625%6,328.13330,000.00(2,531.25)332,531.25309,000.00300,000.0002/15/2001
11/15/2006U.S. T-Notes, 3.50%729.17103,281.25(906.25)104,187.5096,500.00100,000.0003/07/2002
02/15/2007U.S. T-Notes, 6.25%2,864.58113,625.00(1,250.00)114,875.00107,968.75100,000.0003/07/2002
08/15/2007U.S. T-Notes, 3.25%4,468.75304,781.25(3,281.25)308,062.50300,468.75300,000.0008/23/2002

41,479.19$2,118,687.50$(14,406.25)$2,133,093.75$2,019,093.75$2,000,000.00$Totals

CumulativeCurrent
TotalsMonthReceipts:

4,500,920.08$19,970.00$Licensees' Remittances to Recovery Fund
5,320,209.760.00Interest Realized

906,929.753,491.30Repayments to Recovery Fund (Principal and Interest)
201,800.00200.00Administrative Penalties

10,929,859.59$23,661.30$Total Received

Disbursments:
2,019,093.75$0.00$Investments Purchased (See Securities List)

211.960.00Accrued Interest Purchased (See Securities List)
8,753,045.1256,361.25Payments from Recovery Fund

9,370.3856.30Rider Disbursements
10,781,721.2156,417.55Total Disbursed

148,138.38$(32,756.25)$Totals
(Current Month)

0.00Reserved for Payments (Security)
(90,141.30)Reserved for Payments Within Next 90 Days
57,997.08$Balance

Investment Position: The Fund is capable of meeting all known obligations.
Investment Compliance:  The Investment Policy of the Commission has been followed.

  Karen Alexander, Alternate Investment Officer  Alan R. Waters, Investment Officer

Staff Services Real Estate Recovery Fund Current Investments S2 Report



Staff Services Division
Real Estate Recovery Fund No. 971

Payments and Repayments
January 2003

Number ofPaymentsRiderAdmin. PenaltiesRepaymentPayment
PaymentsFY 2003 To DateDisbursementsTotal TotalTotalMonth-Year

47.42(4,350.00)3,976.4011,380.39January 2002
10.00900.002,230.1550,000.00February 2002
0.001,500.004,364.653,979.13March 2002

11.001,200.002,148.0044,612.05April 2002
55.92900.003,297.4035,673.90May 2002
9.001,400.003,316.1595,919.01June 2002

46.11900.002,830.150.00July 2002
94.383,150.002,276.1579,902.83August 2002

216,809.750.002,050.007,449.1516,809.75September 2002
00.009.001,950.009,594.170.00October 2002
150,000.0015.411,250.002,299.5550,000.00November 2002
120,000.0010.001,150.004,489.0420,000.00December 2002
356,361.2556.30200.003,491.3056,361.25January 2003

7143,171.00364.5412,200.0051,762.26464,638.31

Payment History
Projected Payments *Total Payments# of PaymentsFiscal Year

$2,236,975.54221thru 1988
$642,518.64471989

90,141.30Next 3 Months$579,467.82421990
$423,560.08391991
$467,668.69351992
$384,067.85331993
$394,466.36311994
$404,449.31291995
$385,724.99261996
$365,445.94201997
$497,406.17271998
$568,326.88211999
$509,279.95182000
$189,405.09112001
$561,110.81192002

* Projected Payments:  Payments could be made in the time
  periods indicated.  Several time/work variables can affect the
  actual payment dates.
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Staff Services Division
Real Estate Inspection Recovery Fund No. 988

January 2003

Payment HistoryMonthly Activity

TotalNumber ofFiscalCumulativeCurrentBeginning
PaymentsPaymentsYearTotalsMonthBalance

4,309.26$21991653,526.80$$653,526.80$Beginning Balance
0.0001992

15,000.0021993Receipts:
31,473.40519943,000.00   Licensees' Remittances to Recovery Fund
25,668.83419951,178.14   Interest Realized
7,500.00219960.00   Repayments
7,500.00119970.00    Administrative Penalties

30,000.00419984,178.14$Total Received in Current Month
7,500.0011999

45,000.0062000Disbursements:
0.00020010.00$   Payments from Recovery Fund

15,000.002200253,526.80   Cash Transfer to General Revenue
7,500.00120039.00   Rider Disbursements

196,451.49$53,535.80$Total Disbursed in Current Month

604,169.14$Fund Balance

Investment Position: The Fund is capable of meeting all known obligations.
Investment Compliance:  The Investment Policy of the Commission has been followed.

  Karen Alexander, Alternate Investment Officer  Alan R. Waters, Investment Officer

Staff Services Inspection Recovery Fund S4 Report


